

No. 20-1088

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID AND AMY CARSON, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ADVANCEMENT PROJECT,
JOURNEY FOR JUSTICE ALLIANCE, ALLIANCE FOR
EDUCATIONAL JUSTICE, AND GSA NETWORK IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KATHERINE DUNN*
JESSICA ALCANTARA
NOELIA RIVERA-CALDERÓN**
TYLER WHITTENBERG
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT
1220 L Street, N.W., Suite 850
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 728-9557

KIRK JENKINS
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 471-3114
Kirk.Jenkins@
arnoldporter.com

**Admitted in Georgia*

***Admitted in Pennsylvania*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

JANINE M. LOPEZ
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Requiring Maine to Fund Religious Education Would Undermine the State’s Strong Historical Commitment to Public Education	4
A. Maine Has Long Committed to Providing a Public and Nonreligious Education for All Children.....	4
B. Public Education in Maine Is Particularly Important for Students of Color, LGBTQ Students, and Students with Disabilities	8
C. Requiring Maine to Fund Religious Education Would Divert Resources from the Public Education Maine Is Obligated to Provide	13
D. To Fulfill Its Commitment to Public Education, Maine May Constitutionally Prohibit the Use of Public Funds for Religious Education.....	16
II. Requiring Maine to Fund Religious Education Would Cause Particular Harm to Marginalized Student Populations.....	17
A. Many Schools That Provide a Religious Education Were Founded for Discriminatory Reasons	18

B. Many Schools That Provide a Religious Education Currently Engage in Discriminatory Practices.....	20
1. The policies, practices, and curricula at many private schools that provide a religious education reveal ongoing discrimination	20
2. Existing state and federal civil rights law are inadequate to protect students from discrimination	25
C. Funding Private Religious Education with Public Funds Would Subject Students to the Distinct Harm of Publicly Funded Discrimination.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	20
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18, 28, 29
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	17, 18
<i>Hallisey v. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 77</i> , 755 A.2d 1068 (Me. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	27
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 261 A.2d 58 (Me. 1970)	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	17
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12187	27
Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 1, § 1	4
Me. Stat. tit. 5	
§ 4601	9
§ 4553	27
§ 4553(2)(A)	9
§ 4602(1)	26
§ 4602(1)(C)	25
§ 4602(4)	27
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A	
§ 2(1)	16

§ 2951(2)	7
§ 4706.....	12
P.L. 1873, c. 124	5, 6
Other Authorities	
1 Legis. Rec. (1st Reg. Sess. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
ACLU, <i>Justice Department Says State Voucher Programs May Not Discriminate Against Students with Disabilities</i> (May 2, 2013)	25
Adam Mengler, Note, <i>Public Dollars, Private Discrimination: Protecting LGBT Students from School Voucher Discrimination</i> , 87 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1251, 1262 (2018)	23
Allison Winter, <i>Federal investigation seeks to uncover painful history of Native American boarding schools</i> , <i>Maine Beacon</i> (July 9, 2021)	20
Amanda Beyer-Purvis, “ <i>Equal Rights, Which Equal Law Must Protect</i> ”: <i>Legal Challenges to Southern Segregationist Schools and Theological Racism in the South</i> (2017)	20
Anne Berleant, <i>Genocide, Black history bill is signed into law</i> , <i>The Ellsworth American</i> (June 23, 2021)	13
Bangor Christian Schools, <i>Student Handbook 4</i> (revised Aug. 2, 2021).....	26
Bekah McNeel, <i>Some Christian schools are finally grappling with their racist past and segregated present</i> , <i>The Hechinger Report</i> (Aug. 26, 2020)	19
Chris Ford et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>The Racist Origins of Private School Vouchers 2</i> (July 12, 2017). 19	

Christopher Cousins, <i>Study of Maine school funding recommends additional \$260 million</i> , Bangor Daily News (Oct. 29, 2013).....	14
Claudia Koerner, <i>A Teen Says Her Catholic High School Forced Her Into Counseling For Being Gay. Her Parents Had No Idea.</i> , BuzzFeed (Nov. 7, 2019).....	23
Corky Siemaszko, <i>BYU Student Says School Is Punishing Her for Reporting Rape</i> , NBC News (Apr. 19, 2016)	24
Danielle Farrie & David G. Sciarra, Educ. Law Ctr., <i>Making the Grade 2020: How Fair Is School Funding in Your State?</i> (2020)	15
David L. Silvernail et al., Maine Educ. Policy Research Inst., <i>The Relationships Between School Poverty and Student Achievement in Maine</i> (Jan. 2014)	16
Dorainne J. Levy et al., <i>Psychological and Biological Responses to Race-Based Social Stress as Pathways to Disparities in Educational Outcomes</i> , 71 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 455 (2016)	28
Emma Brown, <i>Reporting a school sexual assault can increase a victim’s risk of punishment</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 17, 2016)	24
Greater Houlton Christian Academy, <i>GHCA Family Handbook</i> (July 2021).....	23, 24
Greater Portland Christian School, <i>Admissions Considerations (Gr. K-12)</i>	25
Hartland Christian Academy, <i>2021-2022 School Handbook</i>	22
J. Perley, <i>Debates, Resolutions, and Other Proceedings of the Convention of Delegates</i> (1820).....	5

Jonathan Merritt, <i>Segregation Is Still Alive at These Christian Schools</i> , <i>The Daily Beast</i> (July 12, 2017)...	19, 20
John Bapst Memorial High Sch., <i>Mission and History</i> ..	8
Leslie Postal & Annie Martin, <i>Anti-LGBT Florida schools getting school vouchers</i> , <i>Orlando Sentinel</i> (Jan. 23, 2020)	24
Lisbon Falls Christian Academy, <i>Student Handbook</i> (updated Aug. 3, 2017)	22, 23
Maine Wabanaki-State Child Welfare Truth & Reconciliation Commission, <i>Beyond the Mandate: Continuing the Conversation</i> (June 14, 2015)	20, 21
Michael Leachman et al., Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities, <i>A Punishing Decade for School Funding</i> (Nov. 29, 2017).....	14
National Native American Boarding School Healing Coalition, <i>For Churches</i>	21
Office of Governor Janet T. Mills, <i>Promise Kept: Governor Mills Signs Strong, Bipartisan Budget Achieving 55 Percent of Education Costs for First Time in Maine History</i> (July 1, 2021)	13, 15
Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Civil Rights Data Collection: 2017-2018 State and National Data Estimations</i>	10, 12
Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Civil Rights Data Collection: Portland Public Schools, Portland, ME</i>	10
Olivia Perry, <i>Learning to Discriminate: Vouchers and Private School Policies’ Impact on Homosexual Students</i> , 17 First Amend. L. Rev. 477 (2019)	24

Open Door Christian Academy, <i>2020-2021 Student Handbook</i> (2020)	26
Max Londberg, 'Supposed to be accepting': <i>Ohio private school forces out Black children with locks, parents say</i> , USA Today (Aug. 18, 2020).....	22
Me. Dep't of Educ., <i>LGBTQ+ and Gender Expansive Resources</i> (2020).....	9, 11
Melinda D. Anderson, <i>How the Stress of Racism Affects Learning</i> , The Atlantic (Oct. 11, 2016).....	28
Pine Tree Academy, <i>Handbook</i> (Sept. 10, 2021).....	23, 26
Portland Adult Educ., <i>Our History</i>	12
Portland Public Schs., <i>Our History</i> (Aug. 2014).....	12, 17
<i>Religious private schools most segregated in U.S.</i> , Harvard Gazette (June 25, 2002)	22
Robbie Feinberg, <i>A 2001 Law Says Maine Schools Must Teach Native American History, But Many Still Don't</i> , Maine Public (Feb. 7, 2019).....	12
Sanford Christian Academy, <i>2020-2021 Parent-Student Handbook</i> (2020)	25
Scott Thistle & Kevin Miller, <i>Legislature passes \$900 million state budget update</i> , Portland Press Herald (June 30, 2021)	15
Shelley L. Craig & Mark S. Smith, <i>The Impact of Perceived Discrimination and Social Support on the School Performance of Multiethnic Sexual Minority Youth</i> , 46 YOUTH & SOCIETY 30 (2014).....	28, 29
Southern Educ. Found., <i>A History of Private Schools & Race in the American South</i>	19
Temple Academy, <i>Parent/Student Handbook 2018-2019</i> (2018)	26

U.S. Dep't of Educ., *U.S. Department of Education Approves Maine's Plan for Use of American Rescue Plan Funds to Support K-12 Schools and Students, Distributes Remaining \$137 Million to State* (Sept. 13, 2021) 15

Zeke Hartner, *Rockville Catholic school's hairstyle policies face scrutiny for racial discrimination*, WTOP (July 8, 2021) 22
